



Please Join Our Community Meeting

Wednesday, June 28, 2023

Community Meeting: 6:00 p.m. – 7:00 p.m. Question & Answer Session: 7:00 p.m. – 8:00 p.m.

Thompson's Opera House 644 Main Street, Pioche

The Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) and the Multistate Environmental Response Trust (Multistate Trust) are hosting a community meeting in partnership with the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and The Nature Conservancy to share information about the Site, including potential future uses for the Caselton Mill Site.

Topics will include:

- Tank Road Tailings characterization results
- Brownfields Programs characterization and cleanup approach
- Exploring a "Mining the Sun" opportunity
- BLM's Caselton Mine & Mill and Impacted Watershed Restoration Project
- Community survey results and future opportunities for input

Food will be provided 5:30 p.m. - 6:00 p.m.



Potential Future Use and Cleanup Plans

The NDEP and Multistate Trust are pursuing a strategy for future use of the Caselton Mine Area and Mill Site that is:

- Clear and transparent
- Aligned with community-supported future uses and community interests
- Consistent with goals to address economic, social, and environmental challenges associated with past mining and milling operations

The NDEP and Multistate Trust aim to integrate potential future use of the Caselton Mine Area and Mill Site into cleanup plans.

For more information, please contact:

NDEP: Paul Eckert

peckert@ndep.nv.gov, (775) 687-9484

Multistate Trust: Tasha Lewis

TL@g-etg.com, (602) 312-6993

If you cannot attend the meeting, contact us for presentation materials. Visit <u>Caselton.GreenfieldEnvironmental.com.</u>

The Multistate Trust was established as part of a bankruptcy settlement to own, investigate, clean up, and facilitate the reuse of the Caselton Mine Area and Mill Site, and other contaminated sites.

Greenfield Environmental Multistate Trust LLC is Trustee of the Multistate Trust. For more information, visit multistatetrust.org.

The meeting will not cover personal injury or property claims, as the Multistate Trust cannot pay such claims. For more information, please contact the Tronox Tort Claims Trust at (800) 753-2480 or tronoxtorttrust@epiqglobal.com or visit www.tronoxtorttrust.com.